Journal of Research and Innovation
in Food Science and Technology
Volume 7, Issue 3, Autumn 2018, Pages 309-322
Document Type: Extended Abstract
DOI: 10.22101/JRIFST.2018.10.20.736
Optimization of the Effects of Thermoplastic Starch and Glycerol
Concentration on Physicomechanical Properties of Polylactic

Material and methods
Natural wheat starch with a moisture content of 10% was purchased from the Iran's Momtaz
starch company. The 2003D commercial grade polylactic acid with L-lactic acid content of 96%
was obtained from America's Natureworks Corporation. Glycerol and Sorbitol as plasticizer for
starch were prepared from the Merck company. High purity commercial grade magnesium nitrate
for measuring the equilibrium moisture absorption content of samples was prepared from
domestic suppliers. Wheat thermoplastic starch granules with 35 wt% of mixed plasticizers were
obtained from the mixing of dry starch with mixture of glycerol and sorbitol and distilled water at
a 61.75/33.25/5 dry starch/mixture of glycerol and sorbitol/distilled water weight ratio according
to Table (1) by a co-rotating twin screw extruder, and then granulating. In order to prepare the
blends formulations in accordance with Table (1), the dried components of the respective blend
was melt mixed by the extruder and then turned into granules by the granulator.
Table 1. Formulations of PLA / TPS blends with wheat TPS phase prepared by glycerol, sorbitol or their
mixtures
PLA-g-MA (phr) CGLY (%)  CTPS (%) Sample code Test No.
4 50.0  10.0 CTPS10CGLY50 1
4 50.0  30.0 CTPS30CGLY50 2
4 100.0  30.0 CTPS30CGLY100
3
4 50.0  50.0 CTPS50CGLY50 4
4 14.6  15.9 CTPS15.9CGLY14.6 5
4 14.6  44.1 CTPS44.1CGLY14.6 6
4 50.0  30.0 CTPS30CGLY50 7
4 85.3  15.9 CTPS15.9CGLY85.3 8
4 50.0  30.0 CTPS30CGLY50 9
4 00.0  30.0 CTPS30CGLY0 10
4 58.3  44.1 CTPS44.1CGLY85.3 11
Abdollahi Moghaddam et al.                   Optimization of the Effects of Thermoplastic Starch and Glycerol …                                          3
Each of the formulations was melted between the hot plates followed by cooling down to
room temperature to obtain sheets with 200×200 mm sizes and different thicknesses for
tensile, impact and moisture absorption tests. Tensile strength of the samples were measured